



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT LENOIS, on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated stockholders of ERIN ENERGY CORPORATION, and derivatively on behalf of ERIN ENERGY CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

and

RONALD J. SOMMERS, as Chapter 7 Trustee for Nominal Defendant-Below ERIN ENERGY CORPORATION,

Movant-Below, Appellant,

v.

KASE LUKMAN LAWAL, LEE P. BROWN, WILLIAM J. CAMPBELL, J. KENT FRIEDMAN, JOHN HOFMEISTER, IRA WAYNE McCONNELL, HAZEL R. O'LEARY, and CAMAC ENERGY HOLDINGS, LIMITED,

Defendants-Below, Appellees,

and

ERIN ENERGY CORPORATION,

Nominal Defendant-Below, Appellee.

No. 33, 2021

Appeal from the Court of  
Chancery of the State of  
Delaware,  
C.A. No. 11963-VCF

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

**FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL  
PLLC**

Jeremy S. Friedman  
Spencer Oster  
David Tejtel  
493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D  
Bedford Hills, NY 10507  
(888) 529-1108

*Counsel for Appellants*

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Michael J. Barry (#4368)  
Rebecca A. Musarra (#6062)  
123 S. Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 622-7000

**ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC**

Peter B. Andrews (#4623)  
Craig J. Springer (#5529)  
3801 Kennett Pike  
Building C, Suite 305  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 504-4957

*Counsel for Appellants*

DATED: May 7, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RULE 60(b) RELIEF.....	6
A. Defendants Misstate the Applicable Standard of Review.....	6
B. Defendants Fail to Rebut the Extraordinary Circumstances Warranting Rule 60(b)(6) Relief.....	7
1. Defendants’ Assertion that the Rule 60(b)(6) Argument Is Not Trustee’s “Primary” Argument Is Wrong.....	8
2. Defendants Wrongly Assert this Court Already Denied Rule 60(b) Relief.....	9
3. Defendants’ Attempt to Downplay the Claims’ Viability and Importance Fails.....	10
C. Defendants Fail to Rebut the Trial Court’s Several Reversible Errors in Denying the Motion for Relief.....	14
1. The Trial Court Erroneously Denied Relief Based On Its Determination that <i>Bankruptcy Alone</i> Is Not “Extraordinary” .....	14
2. The Trial Court Erroneously Held that Granting Relief Would Undermine the Finality of Judgments.....	15
3. The Trial Court Materially Misinterpreted Commentary, and Assumed Trustee Could File New Claims.....	18
4. The Trial Court Erroneously Held That Trustee Could Have Sought to Prosecute the Claims Sooner.....	21
II. TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING SUBSTITUTION AND REALIGNMENT .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Appeal of Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 2021 WL 964896 (Del. Mar. 15, 2021).....	10
<i>Bachtle v. Bachtle</i> , 468 A.2d 302 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1983).....	17
<i>Bachtle v. Bachtle</i> , 494 A.2d 1253 (Del. 1985).....	17, 18
<i>Bluth v. Bellow</i> , 1987 WL 9369 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 1987).....	23
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Brocade Comm'cns Sys., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	22, 24
<i>Brook v. Coreq, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Coffey v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 591 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 650 (D. Del. 2008).....	24
<i>DePinto v. Provident Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1963).....	20
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1815846 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2015).....	13
<i>Heyman v. M.L. Marketing Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	8

<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019) .....	6
<i>LG Elecs., Inc v. InterDigital Comms, Inc.</i> , 114 A.3d 1246 (Del. 2015) .....	6
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GMBH</i> , 2021 WL 419146 (Del. Feb. 8, 2021).....	6
<i>Nat’l Indus. Grp. (Holding) v. Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , 67 A.3d 373 (Del. 2013) .....	21
<i>O’Conner v. O’Conner</i> , 98 A.2d 130 (Del. 2014) .....	8
<i>Ex parte Overton v. Prince Family Housing</i> , 985 So.2d 423 (Ala. 2007).....	25
<i>Scureman v. Judge</i> , 1998 WL 409153 (Del. Ch. June 26, 1998).....	8
<i>Stotland v. GAF Corp.</i> , 469 A.2d 421 (Del. 1983) .....	22
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Bogomolny</i> , 792 A.2d 964 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	22
<i>Townsend v. Griffith</i> , 570 A.2d 1157 (Del. 1990) .....	25
<i>Weaver v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 492 F.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>Zapata Corp v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981) .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Del Ch. Ct. Rule 23.1 .....	23
Del. Ch. Ct. Rule 60(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Ch. Ct. Rule 60(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
